CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING

EGAL

CITY OF LAS VEGAS

INVITATION TO BID BID NO. 98.1730.27-RC

1997-1998 LARGE A. C. PATCHING

SCOPE OF WORK: The location of work is Almond Tree Lane - Sahara to Maryland Exley Avenue - Maryland to Maroney, Montebello - Whitman to Page. The removal and replacement work generally consist of notification/coordination of adjacent property owners and other effected parties; traffic control; removal of manhole tops, valve boxes, etc.; removal of existing pavement; removal of existing base; compaction; placement of geotextile material; placement of asphalt pavement; and replacement of manhole tops, valve boxes, etc.

The pulverizing work will generally consist of notification/coordination of adjacent property owners and other effected parties traffic control; removal of manhole tops, valve boxes, etc., in place, cold pulverizing of the existing asphalt pavement; blending into the existing aggregate base; compaction; placement of asphalt pavement; and replacement of manhole tops, valve boxes, etc.

Estimated monetary value of the project is: \$280,000

PWP-CL-1998-409

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: Will be held on April 15, 1998, at 10:00 a.m. in the Purchasing and Contracts Division Conference Room, First Floor, City Hall Complex, 400 East Stewart Avenue. The purpose of this conference is to discuss the specifications and any prospective bidders' concerns and the City of Las Vegas' Minority, Women-Owned and Disabled Veterans' Business Enterprise Policy.

BID OPENING: All bids must be received in the office of the City Clerk, First Floor, City Hall Complex, 400 East Stewart Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89101-2985, prior to 3:00 p.m., on April 21, 1998. Bids stamped after the designated time, will be returned to the Bidder unopened. Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud, immediately after the established closing time and date, in the Office of the Purchasing and Contracts Division.

DOCUMENTS CAN BE OBTAINED: Bid documents will be available on April 9, 1998, and may be obtained at the Office of Purchasing and Contracts Division, for a non-refundable charge of \$15.00. If documents are to be mailed, there will be a \$5.00 postage and handling fee. Checks are to be made payable to City Treasurer, City of Las Vegas. Any questions regarding this solicitation should be referred to Robert L. Crutchfield Sr. at (702) 229-6231. Any technical questions should be referred to Nancy Ruth, P.E., at (702) 229-2453.

Prospective bidders are hereby notified that this Invitation to Bid and all related bidding documents will be made available on a Telecommunication Device for the Deaf (TDD) or in an alternate format (audio or Braille) upon request to the Purchasing and Cortracts Division, Telephone Number (702) 229-6231 or (702) 386-9108 (TDD).

FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION OF FUTURE FORMAL BIDS AND QUOTA-TIONS, CALL THE BID HOTLINE AT 383-0889.

Published: Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice April 9, 1998 ADVERTISEMENT TO BID

CONTRACT NO. 970
PERKINS AIRFIELD IMPROVEMENTS
OVERTON, NEVADA

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

This Project consists of reconstruction of an existing paved aircraft runway, construction of new taxiways, reconstruction of an existing aircraft apron, installation of drainage facilities, and installation of Airport lighting and signage.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE:
Wednesday, April 1, 1998, 9:30 a.m.
LOCATION:
Mezzanine Conference Room No. 2
North Ticketing Building
McCarran International Airport,
Las Vegas, Nevada

Subsequent to the Pre-Bid Conference at the North Ticketing Building at McCarran International Airport, Las Vegas, Nevada, the Meeting will reconvene at Perkins Airfield, Overton, Nevada.

The purpose of the Conference is to review and discuss both the specifications and the County's and FAA's Disadvantaged Business Enterprise policy.

Bids will be received in the Department of Aviation, 2nd Floor, McCarran International Airport, Office of Construction/Engineering, 5757 Wayne Newton Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 on April 14, 1998. Bids must be time-stamped at 1:30 p.m. or before. Bids time-stamped at 1:31 p.m. or after will be subject to rejection in their entiraty.

The Engineer's Estimate for this work is between \$2,250,000.00 and \$2,750,000.00.

Full-size and half-size sets of plans are available at the McCarran International Airport Office of Bechtel Corporation, located on Level 2, south balcomy, ticketing building, between 8:00 am and 4:00 pm, Monday through Friday, phone number is (702) 261-5091, mailing address is P.O. Box 11068, Las Vegas, NV 89111-1068.

Sets of Bid Documents with full-size plans may be obtained for a non-refundable cost of \$80.00. Overnight shipping charges are a non-refundable \$30.00.

Sets of Bid Documents, with half-size plans may be obtained for a non-refundable cost of \$40.00. Overnight shipping charges are a non-refundable \$20.00.

The proposed Contract is under and subject to Executive Order 11246, as amended, of September 24, 1965, and to the Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) and Federal Labor Provisions.

Full payment must accompany orders for sets of Bid Documents. Checks shall be made payable to Department of Aviation.

All labor on the project shall be paid no less than the minimum wage rates established by the U.S. Secretary of Labor and the State of Nevada.

Each Bidder must supply all the information required by the bid documents and specifications. The EEO requirements, labor provisions and wage rates are included in the specifications and bid documents and are available for inspection at the Department of Aviation, 2nd Floor, McCarran International Airport, Office of Construction/Engineering, 5757 Wayne Newton, Las Vegas, Nevada.

Each Bidder must complete, sign and furnish prior to award of the Contract, the "Bidder's Statement on Previous Contracts Subject to EEO Clause," a "Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities," and the "Assurance of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Participation," as contained in the Bid Proposal.

A Bidder having 50 or more employees and its Subcontractors having 50 or more employees and who may be awarded a Contract of \$50,000.00 or more will be required to maintain an affirmative action program, the standards for which are contained in the specifications.

To be eligible for award, each Bidder must comply with the affirmative action requirements which are contained in the specifications.

Women will be afforded equal opportunity in all areas of employment. However, the employment of women shall not diminish the standards or requirements for the employment of minorities.

The failure to comply with the Preferential Employment Requirements of NRS 338.130 shall render the Contract void and may subject the Contractor to criminal penalties.

The OWNER, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, hereby notifies all Bidders that they (Bidders) must affirmative insure that if any Contractentered into pursuant to this advertisement, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit Bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against onthe grounds of race, color, religion or national origin in consideration for award.

Each Bidder will be required to comply with the affirmative action plan for equal employment opportunity prescribed by the OFCCP, United States Department of Labor, Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60), or by other designated trades used in the performance of the Contract and other nonfederally involved Contracts in the area geographically defined in the plan.

Bidders and its Subcontractors may satisfy requirements of the EEO Contract clause by stating in all solicitations or advertisements for employees that:

"Any qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin." Or, by using a single advertisement in which appears in clearly distinguished type, the Phrase: "an equal opportunity employer."

A Bidder must indicate whether it has previously had a Contract subject to the EEO clause and whether it has filed all report forms required in such Contract. If the selected Bidder has not submitted a complete and accurate Compliance Report within 12 months preceding the date of award, a Compliance Report (Standard Form SF 100) must be submitted prior to award of the Contract.

The Bidder shall require the Subcontractor on any first tier Subcontracts to file an SF 100 prior to award of the Subcontract if the above conditions apply. An SF 100 will be furnished upon request. The SF 100 is normally fur-

nished Contractors annually, based on a mailing list currently maintained by the Joint Reporting Committee. In the event a Contractor has not received the form, he may obtain it by writing to the following

> Joint Reporting Committee 1899 G Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20506

Each Bidder must furnish a Bid Guarantee equivalent to 5 percent of the Bid price. The "Bid Guarantee" shall consist of a firm commitment such as a Bid Bond, certified check, or other negotiable instrument accompanying a Bid as assurance that the Bidder will, upon acceptance of his Bid, execute such contractual documents as may be required within the time specified.

The successful Bidder agrees to furnish a performance bond for 100 percent of the Contract price. This bond is one that is executed in connection with a Contract to secure fulfillment of all the Bidder's obligations under such Contract.

The successful Bidder agrees to furnish a payment bond for 100 percent of the Contract price. This bond is one that is executed in connection with a Contract to assure payment as required by law of all persons supplying labor and material in the execution of the work provided in the Contract.

Bidders and its Subcontractors agree:

That any facility to be used in the performance of the Contract or to benefit from the Contract is not listed on the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) List of Violating Facilities.

To comply with all the requirements of Section 114 of the Clean Air Act, and Section 308 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, and all regulations issued thereunder;

That, as a condition for award of a Contract, they will notify the awarding official of the receipt of any communication from the EPA indicating that a facility to be utilized for performance of or benefit from the Contract is under consideration to be listed on the EPA List of Violating Facilities; and

To include or cause to be included in any Contract or Subcontract, which exceeds \$100,000, the aforementioned criteria and requirements.

The OWNER reserves the right to refuse to issue a bid form, or to accept a bid from a prospective Bidder should such Bidder be in default for any of the following reasons:

Failure to comply with any pre-qualification requilations of the OWNER, if such regulations are cited, or otherwise included, in the proposal as a requirement for bidding; or

Failure to pay, or satisfactorily settle, all bills due for labor and materials on former contracts in force (with the OWNER) at the time the OWNER issues the proposal to a prospective Bidder; or

Contractor default under previous contracts with the OWNER; or

Unsatisfactory work on previous contracts with the OWNER.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA Published: Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice — 04/09/98 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

INVITATION TO BID BID NO. 4172-98

RELOCATION OF EAST CITY OF LAS VEGAS SERVICES CENTER

> NEVADA STATE LABOR COMMISSION PWP# CL-1996-405

SCOPE OF WORK: WORK SHALL

INCLUDE ALL EQUIPMENT, LABOR, AND MATERIALS NECESSARY TO RELOCATE TRAFFIC ENGINEERING FACILITIES OPERATIONS (TEFO) AND SANITATIONS' STORAGE MATERIALS FROM: EAST CITY OF LAS VEGAS (ECLV) SERVICE CENTER AT EAST BONANZA AND MOHAVE TO: WEST CITY OF LAS VEGAS (WCLV) SERVICE CENTER AT BUFFALO AND TENAYA CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES ASPHALT CUTTING, PAVING, REPAIRING, NEW AND RELOCATED CHAIN LINK FENCING, UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN, UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC, EARTHWORK, CONCRETE SLAB-ON GRADE, STEEL PIPE RACKS FABRICATION, FRAMED OPENINGS FOR 7.5' HIGH X 6.8' WIDE DOORS ON **EXISTING CORRUGATED STEEL** BUILDINGS, RELOCATE FIVE (5) EXISTING METAL BUILDINGS (10' WIDE X 25' LONG) WITHIN ECLY YARD AND BUILDING AND SITE ELECTRICAL WORK.

ESTIMATED COST: \$246,000.00

PREBID CONFERENCE: 8:30 a.m., April 15, 1998. The Prebid Conference will be held in the General Services Gold Room, at the address shown below. The purpose of the Prebid Conference is to review and discuss the contract documents and construction specifications. Note: A site-visit will be conducted immediately following the Prebid Conference.

Bids will be received in the Office of the Clark County Director of General Services, Purchasing and Contracts Division, Clark County Government Center, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Fourth Floor, P.O. Box 551732, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1732 on or before April 28, 1998. Bids are time-stamped upon receipt. Bids submitted must be time-stamped no later than 2:15 p.m. on the bid opening date. Bidders and other interested parties are invited to attend the bid opening. Bids time-stamped at 2:16 p.m. or after will be returned unopened to the Bidder. Overnight Mail must use the 89106 zip code.

Specifications and drawings will be available on April 7, 1998, at the above address for a non-refundable charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00). If specifications are to be mailed, there is an additional non-refundable charge of five dollars (\$5.00). All checks are to be made payable to the Clark County Treasurer. If paying by cash, exact change is required. Hearing impaired individuals may request specifications and obtain information by contacting TT/TDD. Relay Nevada Toll-Free (800) 326-6868.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
Published: LasVegas Sentinel-Voice
April 9, 1998

LEGAL NOTICE

Petitioner
Ted R. Youmans, Esq. 714-547-6226
Van Deusen, Youmans & Walmsley, Inc.
615 Civic Center Drive West, Suite 300
Santa Ana, California 92701

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Riverside, CA 92501-3626 Riverside Branch

In the Matter of Petition of: JORDAN MICHAEL SMITH, A MINOR

> CASE NUNBER COMPANION NO. 114888

CITATION
Freedom From Parental Custody
and Control
(ABANDONMENT)

To MARK WILLIAM HARWELL and to all persons claiming to be the father or mother of JORDAN MICHAEL SMITH.

By order of this Court you are hereby cited and (required to) (may) appear before the Judge Presiding in Department 01 of the above entitled court, located at 3980 Orange St., Riverside, CA on May 27, 1998 at 9:00 of that day, then and there to show cause, if any you have, why said person should not be declared free from the control of his/her/ their parents according to the petition on file herein.

The petition filed herein is for the purpose of freeing the subject child for placement for adoption.

GIVEN UNDERTHEHAND AND THE SEAL of the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the said County, this March 22, 1998.

/s/ Deputy Clerk Published: LasVegas Sentinel-Voice—04/09/98

> CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION

> > INVITATION TO BID BID NO. 98-1355313

ARTICULATED BOOMS

Furnish and deliver Current Production Model Articulated Booms, F.O.B. destination, freight prepaid, with the option to procure additional units for the period from date of award through the availability of the current production model year.

BID OPENING: Bids will be received on, or before, April13, 1998, at the Clark County Department of Aviation, McCarran International Airport, 5757 Wayne Newton Boulevard, 3rd Floor, Main Recaption Desk, Las Vegas, NV 89119. Bids must be time-stamped no later than 3:00 p.m. on the bid opening date. Bids time-stamped at 3:01 p.m. or after on the bid opening date will be returned to the bidder.

Hearing impaired customers may request information by calling TT/TDD: Relay Nevada Toll-Free (800) 326-6868.

BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
Published: LasVegas Sentinel-Voice—04/09/98

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA INVITATION TO BID BID NO. 4171-98

DECATUR BOULEVARD - LAS VEGAS BOULEVARD TO RUSSELL ROAD

NEVADA STATE LABOR COMMISSION PWP# CL-1996-340

SCOPE OF WORK: THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT IS FOR STREET IMPROVEMENTS UPON 1.16 MILES OF ROADWAY ON DECATUR BOULEVARD BETWEEN THE LAS VEGAS BELTWAY AND RUSSELL ROAD, THE IMPROVEMENTS PRIMARILY CONSIST OF ROADWAY EXCAVATION, PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS SURFACING, A 10" X 23" CONCRETE BOX CULVERT, A STORM DRAIN, RAVEMENT, MARKINGS, SIGNS

AND OTHER RELATED ITEMS OF WORK.

ESTIMATED COST: \$1,200,000.00

PREBID CONFERENCE: 1:00 p.m., April 15, 1998. The Prebid Conference will be held in the General Services Gold Room, at the address shown below. The purpose of the Prebid Conference is to review and discuss the contract documents and construction specifications.

Bids will be received in the Office of the Clark County Director of General Services, Purchasing and Contracts Division, Clark County Government Center, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Fourth Floor, P.O. Box 551732, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1732 on orbefore April 29, 1998. Bids are time-stamped upon receipt. Bids submitted must be timestamped no later than 2:15 p.m. on the bid opening date. Bidders and other interested parties are invited to attend the bid opening. Bids time-stamped at 2:16 p.m. or after will be returned unopened to the Bidder. Overnight Mail must use the 89106 zip code.

Specifications and drawings will be available on April 7, 1998, at the above address for a non-refundable charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00). If specifications are to be mailed, there is an additional non-refundable charge of five dollars (\$5.00). All checks are to be made payable to the Clark County Treasurer. If paying by cash, exact change is required. Hearing impaired individuals may request specifications and obtain information by contacting TT/TDD: Relay Nevada Toll-Free (800) 326-6868.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA Published: LasVegas Sentinel-Voice —0409/08 Classifieds Work!

The A, B, C of getting rid of unwanted items quickly is through the Las Vegas Sentinel-Voice Classifieds

Call 380-8100 or Fax to 380-8102

